

FILED
10-16-2023
CLERK OF WISCONSIN
SUPREME COURT

STATE OF WISCONSIN
IN SUPREME COURT

No. 2023AP1399-OA

REBECCA CLARKE, RUBEN ANTHONY, TERRY
DAWSON, DANA GLASSTEIN, ANN GROVES-LLOYD,
CARL HUJET, JERRY IVERSON, TIA JOHNSON, ANGIE
KIRST, SELIKA LAWTON, FABIAN MALDONADO,
ANNEMARIE MCCLELLAN, JAMES MCNETT,
BRITTANY MURIELLO, ELA JOOSTEN (PARD) SCHILS,
NATHANIEL SLACK, MARY SMITH-JOHNSON, DENISE
SWEET, and GABRIELLE YOUNG,

Petitioners,

GOVERNOR TONY EVERS, in his official capacity;
NATHAN ATKINSON, STEPHEN JOSEPH WRIGHT,
GARY KRENZ, SARAH J. HAMILTON, JEAN-LUC
THIFFEAULT, SOMESH JHA, JOANNE KANE and LEAH
DUDLEY,

Intervenors-Petitioners,

v.

WISCONSIN ELECTIONS COMMISSION; DON MILLIS,
ROBERT F. SPINDELL, JR., MARK L. THOMSEN, ANN S.
JACOBS, MARGE BOSTELMANN, JOSEPH J.
CZARNEZKI, in their official capacities as Members of the
Wisconsin Election Commission; MEAGAN WOLFE, in her
official capacity as the Administrator of the Wisconsin
Elections Commission; ANDRE JACQUE, TIM
CARPENTER, ROB HUTTON, CHRIS LARSON, DEVIN
LEMAHIEU, STEPHEN L. NASS, JOHN JAGLER, MARK
SPREITZER, HOWARD MARKLEIN, RACHAEL CABRAL-
GUEVARA, VAN H. WANGGAARD, JESSE L. JAMES,
ROMAINE ROBERT QUINN, DIANNE H. HESSELBEIN,
CORY TOMCZYK, JEFF SMITH and CHRIS KAPENGA, in
their official capacities as Members of the Wisconsin Senate.

Respondents,

WISCONSIN LEGISLATURE; BILLIE JOHNSON,
CHRIS GOEBEL, ED PERKINS, ERIC O'KEEFE,
JOE SANFELIPPO, TERRY MOULTON, ROBERT
JENSEN, RON ZAHN, RUTH ELMER
and RUTH STRECK,

Intervenor-Respondents.

**GOVERNOR TONY EVERS INITIAL BRIEF
ON FOUR QUESTIONS**

JOSHUA L. KAUL
Attorney General of Wisconsin

ANTHONY D. RUSSOMANNO
Assistant Attorney General
State Bar #1076050

FAYE B. HIPSMAN
Assistant Attorney General
State Bar #1123933

BRIAN P. KEENAN
Assistant Attorney General
State Bar #1056525

Wisconsin Department of Justice
Post Office Box 7857
Madison, Wisconsin 53707-7857
(608) 267-2238 (ADR)
(608) 264-9487 (FBH)
(608) 266-0020 (BPK)
(608) 294-2907 (Fax)
russomannoad@doj.state.wi.us
hipsmanfb@doj.state.wi.us
keenanbp@doj.state.wi.us

MEL BARNES
State Bar #1096012
Office of Governor Tony Evers
Post Office Box 7863
Madison, Wisconsin 53707-7863
(608) 266-1212
mel.barnes@wisconsin.gov

CHRISTINE P. SUN*
DAX L. GOLDSTEIN*
States United Democracy Center
506 S Spring St.
Los Angeles, CA 90013
(202) 999-9305
christine@statesuniteddemocracy.org
dax@statesuniteddemocracy.org

JOHN HILL*
States United Democracy Center
250 Commons Dr.
DuBois, PA 15801
(202) 999-9305

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	1
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	2
STATEMENT ON ORAL ARGUMENT AND PUBLICATION.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. The Court should rule that the current maps are unconstitutional because they do not conform to the “contiguous territory” requirement.....	5
A. Early Wisconsin Supreme Court precedent requires physically connected legislative districts.	6
B. The plain meaning of “contiguous territory” requires contact at a point or along a boundary.	8
C. Historical evidence further supports the physical contact requirement.	10
D. Recent Wisconsin Supreme Court precedent confirms that contiguity requires physically connected land.	12
E. The contiguity reasoning in <i>Prosser</i> , relied on in <i>Johnson</i> , should not apply.	14
II. In these unusual circumstances, the Court should rule that the <i>Johnson</i> Court’s adoption of the very maps the Governor vetoed violated the separation of powers.	16

- A. Wisconsin’s separation of powers doctrine prohibits any branch from exercising or otherwise intruding into the core powers of another branch; the Governor’s constitutional veto authority is an especially robust core power..... 17
- B. Under the unusual circumstances here, adoption of the very map vetoed by the Governor encroached upon his core power to veto legislation. 21
- III. Remedial maps must be responsive to the vote, implement constitutional and statutory standards, and must not perpetuate existing maps’ political bias. 25
 - A. The Court should adopt maps that promote responsiveness to the vote, while applying constitutional and statutory requirements..... 25
 - 1. This Court’s lodestar should be adopting maps that promote democracy in Wisconsin..... 25
 - 2. The Court should apply the constitutional and statutory mandates to new maps, while always keeping the purpose of redistricting in focus. 26
 - B. The Court should not apply a “least change” approach in evaluating remedial maps under the circumstances here. 30
 - 1. The “least change” approach improperly minimizes the judiciary’s role in redistricting. 31

2. Using a “least change” approach is contrary to the plain language of the Wisconsin Constitution requiring apportionment “anew.” 32

3. Mechanical application of “least change” results in flawed maps, entrenching partisan bias and incentivizing future impasse..... 33

IV. This Court should require factual submissions and analyses to select maps that promote responsiveness to the vote and conform to the constitutional and statutory requirements..... 35

CONCLUSION..... 36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Allen v. Milligan</i> , 599 U.S. 1 (2023)	26, 31
<i>Arizona State Legislature v. Ariz. Independent Redistricting Comm’n</i> , 576 U.S. 787 (2015)	28
<i>Baldus v. Members of the Wisconsin Government Accountability Board</i> , 849 F. Supp. 2d 840 (E.D. Wis. 2012)	27, 33
<i>Carter v. Chapman</i> , 270 A.3d 444 (Pa.)	29, 30, 31
<i>Chi. & N.W.R. Co. v. Town of Oconto</i> , 50 Wis. 189, 6 N.W. 607 (1880).....	6, 7, 13
<i>Dairyland Greyhound Park, Inc. v. Doyle</i> , 2006 WI 107, 295 Wis. 2d 1, 719 N.W.2d 408.....	8
<i>Gabler v. Crime Victims Rights Bd.</i> , 2017 WI 67, , 376 Wis. 147, 897 N.W.2d 384.....	17, 18
<i>Gaffney v. Cummings</i> , 412 U.S. 735 (1973)	25
<i>GRACE, Inc. v. City of Miami</i> , 2002 WL 34127471 (E.D. Wis. May 30, 2002)	26, <i>passim</i>
<i>Grove v. Emison</i> , 507 U.S. 25 (1993)	21, 22, 23
<i>In re Constitutionality of House Joint Resolution 25E</i> , 863 So.2d 1176 (Fla. 2003).....	10
<i>Jensen v. Wis. Elections Bd.</i> , 2002 WI 13, 249 Wis. 2d 706, 639 N.W.2d 537.....	22, 23, 31

<i>Johnson v. Wis. Elections Comm’n</i> (“Johnson I”,) , 2021 WI 87, 399 Wis. 2d 623, 967 N.W. 2d 469 . 4, 14, 15, 22, 23, 24, 32, 34	
<i>Johnson v. Wis. Elections Comm’n</i> , (“Johnson III”), 2022 WI 19, 401 Wis. 2d 198, 972 N.W.2d 559... 4, 5, 24, 33	
<i>League of Women Voters of Wis. v. Evers</i> , 2019 WI 75, 387 Wis. 2d 511, 929 N.W.2d 209.....	15, 21
<i>Maestas v. Hall</i> , 274 P.3d 66 (N.M. 2012).....	29
<i>Matter of 2022 Legislative Districting of State</i> , 282 A.3d 147 (Md. 2022)	9
<i>People ex rel. Woodyatt v. Thompson</i> , 40 N.E. 307 (1895)	11
<i>Prosser v. Elections Bd.</i> , 793 F. Supp. 859 (W.D. Wis. 1992).....	14, 23, 27, 28, 29, 34
<i>Robinson v. Ardoin</i> , 605 F. Supp. 3d 759 (M.D. La.).....	31
<i>Rudolph v. Hutchinson</i> , 134 Wis. 283, 114 N.W. 453 (1908)	20
<i>Scott v. Germano</i> , 381 U.S. 407 (1965)	22
<i>Serv. Emps. Int’l Union, Loc. 1 v. Vos</i> (“SEIU”), 2020 WI 67 104 , 393 Wis. 2d 38, 946 N.W.2d 35.....	18, 20
<i>State ex rel. Lamb v. Cunningham</i> , 83 Wis. 90, 53 N.W. 35 (1892).....	7, 15
<i>State ex rel. Reynolds v. Zimmerman</i> , 22 Wis. 2d 544, 126 N.W.2d 551 (1964)	18, 19, 21, 22
<i>State ex rel. Wis. Senate v. Thompson</i> , 144 Wis. 2d 429, 424 N.W.2d 385 (1988)	19, 20

<i>State v. Halverson,</i> 2021 WI 7, 395 Wis. 2d 385, 953 N.W.2d 847.....	6
<i>State v. Holmes,</i> 106 Wis. 2d 31, 315 N.W.2d 703 (1982)	17
<i>State v. Sartin,</i> 200 Wis. 2d 47, 546 N.W.2d 449 (1996)	15
<i>Tavern League of Wis., Inc. v. Palm,</i> 2021 WI 33, 396 Wis. 2d , 957 N.W.2d 261	15
<i>Tetra Tech EC, Inc. v. DOR,</i> 2018 WI 75, 382 Wis. 2d 496, 914 N.W.2d 21	18, 21
<i>Town of Delavan v. City of Delavan,</i> 176 Wis. 2d 516, 500 N.W.2d 268 (1993)	12, 13
<i>Town of Lyons v. City of Lake Geneva,</i> 56 Wis. 2d 331, 202 N.W.2d 228 (1972)	13
<i>Town of Waukechon, Shawano County v. City of Shawano,</i> 53 Wis. 2d 593, 193 N.W.2d 661 (1972)	13
<i>Town of Wilson v. City of Sheboygan,</i> 2020 WI 16, 390 Wis. 2d 266, 938 N.W.2d 493.....	12
<i>Wattson v. Simon,</i> 970 N.W.2d 42 (Minn. 2022)	29
<i>Whitford v. Gill,</i> 218 F. Supp. 3d 837 (W.D. Wis. 2016).....	3, 33, 34
<i>Whitford,</i> 138 S. Ct.....	34
<i>Wis. State AFL-CIO v. Elections Bd.,</i> 543 F. Supp. 630 (E.D. Wis. 1982).....	26, 27, 28
<i>Wisconsin Legislature,</i> 595 U.S.....	23
<i>Wood v. Broom,</i> 287 U.S. 1 (1932)	10, 11

Statutes

52 U.S.C. § 10301(a)	26
art. IV, Wis. Const	21, 22
article IV of the Wisconsin Constitution	5
article IV, section 3 of the Wisconsin Constitution.....	23, 32
Wis. Const. art. I, § 1	25
Wis. Const. art. IV, § 1, art. V, § 1, art. VII, § 2.....	17
Wis. Const. art. IV, § 3 (1848)	32
Wis. Const. art. IV, § 5.....	27
Wis. Const. art. V, § 10	18
Wis. Const. art. V, § 10 (1848).....	19
Wis. Stat. § 4.001(2).....	15
Wis. Stat. § 5.15(1)(b)	13
Wis. Stat. 4.001	15, 27

Other Authorities

<i>Gerrylaundersing</i> , 97 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 985 (2022)	34
Gregory S. Warrington, <i>Quantifying gerrymandering using the vote distribution</i> , 17 Election L.J. 39 (2019)	30
<i>Id.</i> ¶ 104.....	18
<i>Representation Without Party: Lessons from State Constitutional Attempts to Control Gerrymandering</i> , 37 Rutgers L.J. 881 (2006).....	10, 11, 12

Shaw v. Reno and Formal Districting Criteria: A Short History of A Jurisprudence That Failed in Wisconsin,
1995 Wis. L. Rev. 271 (1995) 11

The future of partisan symmetry as a judicial test for partisan gerrymandering after LULAC v. Perry,
6 Election L.J. 2 (2007) 29

The Measure of a Metric,
70 Stan. L. Rev. 1503 (2018)..... 29

The Wisconsin Partial Veto: Where Are We and How Did We Get Here? The Definition of “Part” and the Test of Severability,
76 Marq. L. Rev. 625 (1993)..... 19
